

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 10-1066

---

ALCOA POWER GENERATING INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

Thomas R. Sheets  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Jennifer S. Amerkhail  
Attorney

For Respondent Federal  
Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

November 12, 2010

---

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**

### **A. Parties:**

To counsel's knowledge, the parties and intervenors before this Court and before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the underlying docket are as listed in Petitioner's brief.

### **B. Rulings Under Review:**

1. Order Denying Petition for Declaratory Order, *Alcoa Power Generating Inc.*, 129 FERC ¶ 61,028 (Oct. 15, 2009) ("Declaratory Order"), R.803, JA 585.
2. Order Denying Rehearing, *Alcoa Power Generating Inc.*, 130 FERC ¶ 61,037 (Jan. 21, 2010) ("Rehearing Order"), R.848, JA 612.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
II. The Yadkin Project Relicensing Proceeding.....	6
A. Description Of The Project And Relicensing Application.....	6
B. Water Quality Certifications.....	7
1. Issuance Of Certifications.....	7
2. State Water Quality Litigation And Stay Of Certification.....	9
III. Challenged FERC Orders.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Court Should Dismiss Alcoa’s Petition Because The Controversy Is Not Ripe For Judicial Review.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
II. The Commission Properly Dismissed Alcoa’s Petition And Properly Treated North Carolina’s Water Quality Certification As Timely.....	20
A. Standard Of Review.....	20
B. The Commission Reasonably Manages Its Own Proceedings....	22
C. The Commission Properly Found That North Carolina Did Not Waive Its Authority Under The Clean Water Act When it “Acted On” The Certification Request Within One Year.....	24
1. Alcoa Reads An Effectiveness Requirement Into The Clean Water Act That Is Not There.....	27
2. The Effectiveness Provision In The 2009 Certification Is Immaterial To The Clean Water Act § 401 Waiver Inquiry.....	32
3. A Certification Is Complete If It Provides Consideration Of All Water Quality Issues Raised By The Request.....	34
D. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted Its Own Regulations When It Found North Carolina Had Granted Certification.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15
<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Md. Dep’t of Env’t</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Ala. Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21, 22, 23, 37
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5, 21, 23, 37
<i>*AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19-20
<i>Bluestone Energy Design, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 74 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>City of Fall River v. FERC</i> , 507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25, 28, 29, 31
<i>Del. Dep’t of Natural Res. &amp; Env’tl. Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	32, 33

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>DTE Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984).....	30
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	4
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 551 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2008).....	17, 20, 31
<i>Friends of Keeseville v. FERC</i> , 859 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Howmet Corp. v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 09-5360, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 16305 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 6, 2010).....	21
<i>Jackson County v. FERC</i> , 589 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20, 36
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009).....	28
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25, 32, 33
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 482 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Lichoulas v. FERC</i> , 606 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing Se., Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	14, 19
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>NSTAR Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Oconto Falls v. FERC</i> , 204 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>*Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Ohngo Gaudadeh Devia v. NRC</i> , 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 694 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S.700 (1994).....	29



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	5, 29
<i>Telecomms. Research &amp; Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
* <i>Toca Producers v. FERC</i> , 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Weaver's Cove Energy, LLC v. R.I. Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council</i> , 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20-21
<i>United States v. Puerto Rico</i> , 721 F.2d 832 (1st Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
* <i>Alcoa Power Generation Inc.</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,028 (2009) .....	2, 6, 10, 17, 18, 26
* <i>Alcoa Power Generation Inc.</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,037 (2010).....	2, 11-12, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>City of Tacoma, Washington</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2002), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,092 (2003).....	17
<i>FPL Energy Me Hydro LLC</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 62,232 (2004).....	32
<i>Great N. Paper, Inc.</i> , 77 FERC ¶ 61,066 (1996).....	32
<i>Hydroelectric Licensing Under the Federal Power Act</i> , Order No. 2002, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,149, 104 FERC ¶ 61,109 (2003).....	31
<i>Regulations Governing Submittal of Proposed Hydropower License Conditions and Other Matters</i> , Order No. 553, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,921 (1991) .....	25
<i>Stanly County v. Dep’t of Env’t &amp; Natural Res., Div. of Water Quality</i> , 09 EHR 3078 (N.C. Office of Admin. Hearings May 27, 2009).....	9, 17
<i>Waiver of Water Quality Certification Requirements of Section 401(a)(1) of the Clean Water Act</i> , Order No. 464, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,730, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 464-A, 39 FERC ¶ 61,021 (1987).....	6, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	20
Clean Water Act	
Section 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	1, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27
*Section 401(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 11, 12, 13, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 37, 39
Section 401(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(d) .....	5, 32, 35, 38
Federal Power Act	
Section 4, 16 U.S.C. § 797.....	4
Section 6, 16 U.S.C. §799.....	5, 33
Section 15, 16 U.S.C. § 808.....	6
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	22
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 4.34(b)(5).....	1, 14
18 C.F.R. § 4.34(b)(5)(i).....	5, 7
18 C.F.R. § 4.34(b)(5)(iii).....	6, 11, 25, 37, 39
